

1. IMPORTANT NOTICE

- 1.1 The Company is a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, and its shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange. The Company is a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, and its shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange. The Company is a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, and its shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange.
- 1.2 The Company is a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, and its shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange. The Company is a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, and its shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange. The Company is a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, and its shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange.
- 1.3 The Company is a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, and its shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange. The Company is a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, and its shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange. The Company is a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, and its shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

2. KEY FINANCIALS

2.1 Major financial statements items and financial indicators

Items	For the three months ended 31 March 2024	Increase/ decrease compared to the same period of last year (%)
Revenue	5,725,31,610.7	6.73
Net profit	75,778,65.37	48.57
Net profit attributable to shareholders	760,078,576.1	51.8
Net profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders	600,71,736.0	(224.7)
Net profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders (M)	0.32	35.57
Net profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders (M)	0.32	35.63
Net profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders (%)	3.37	0.21

	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 December 2023	Increase/decrease compared to the end of last year (%)
Other non-current assets	43,342,237,163.54	42,117,135.52	0.4
Other non-current liabilities	22,776,202,645.00	22,215,074,314.42	2.5

2.2 Non-recurring items and amounts

Items	For the three months ended 31 March 2024
Other non-current assets	(1,621,461.73)
Other non-current liabilities	7,517,370.00
Other non-current assets	24,000.00
Other non-current liabilities	36,532.21
Other non-current assets	15,033.21
Other non-current liabilities	32,002.07
Other non-current assets	(1,000.00)

2.3 Changes in major financial statements item and financial indicators and reason thereof

Items	Increase/ decrease (%)	Main reasons for the changes
Revenue	53.35	M
Cost of sales	3.71	M
Operating income	31.62	M
Operating expenses	100.70	M
Operating income	(74.25)	M
Operating income	50.65	M
Operating income	35.57	M
Operating income	35.63	M
Operating income	4.57	M
Operating income	51.5	M
Operating income	(224.7)	M
Operating income	77.6	M
Operating income	(103.2)	M

3. SHAREHOLDERS' INFORMATION

3.1 Total number of ordinary shareholders and preferred shareholders with voting rights resumed and shareholding of the top ten shareholders

Total number of ordinary shareholders at end of the reporting period (shareholder)	40,6	Total number of preferred shareholders with voting rights resumed at end of the reporting period (if any)	
---	------	--	--

Shareholding of top ten shareholders (excluding the shares lent through refinancing)

Name of shareholders	Nature of shareholders	Shareholding	Percentage (%)	Restricted shareholding	Pledge, mark or locked-up Status	Number
H 香港中央結算(代理人)有限公司		44 , 43, 60	1 .14	0	U ^k	0
中國人壽保險股份有限公司		43 ,35 \$,400	1 \$,6	0	U ^k	41,650,000
中國人壽保險股份有限公司		350,532,000	14. 1	0		11,300,000
中國人壽保險股份有限公司		324,0 \$1,600	13.7 \$	0		3,600,000
中國人壽保險股份有限公司		46, \$01, \$00	1. \$	0	N	0
M 中國人壽保險股份有限公司						
中國人壽保險股份有限公司		34,700,000	1.4 \$	0	N	0
中國人壽保險股份有限公司		31,201,200	1.33	0		5,500,000
中國人壽保險股份有限公司		31,201,200	1.33	0	N	0
H 中國人壽保險股份有限公司		2 \$,375,565	1.21	0	N	0
中國人壽保險股份有限公司						
K 中國人壽保險股份有限公司						
H 中國人壽保險股份有限公司						
K- 中國人壽保險股份有限公司		1 \$,753,3 6	0. \$0	0	N	0

Shareholdings of top ten unrestricted shareholders

[illegible]

$$N = \begin{matrix} & I & H \\ H & N & M & N & & M \end{matrix}$$
$$N^{-2} \int_{\mathbb{R}^d} \int_{\mathbb{R}^d} \int_{\mathbb{R}^d} H(x, y, z) \left(\frac{1}{N} \sum_{k=1}^N \delta_{x_k} \right) \left(\frac{1}{N} \sum_{k=1}^N \delta_{y_k} \right) \left(\frac{1}{N} \sum_{k=1}^N \delta_{z_k} \right) dx dy dz.$$

$N = 3$ $31 M$
2024.

$$N = 4 \quad \mathbf{A}_1 = \begin{pmatrix} 1 & 0 & 0 & 0 \\ 0 & 1 & 0 & 0 \\ 0 & 0 & 1 & 0 \\ 0 & 0 & 0 & 1 \end{pmatrix}, \quad \mathbf{B}_1 = \begin{pmatrix} 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 \\ 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 \\ 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 \\ 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 \end{pmatrix}, \quad \mathbf{C}_1 = \begin{pmatrix} 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 \\ 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 \\ 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 \\ 0 & 0 & 0 & 0 \end{pmatrix},$$

4. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.1 Financial Statements

Consolidated Balance Sheet As at 31 March 2024

Approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 2024-04-10

Items	Amount in million Euro	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 December 2023
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	5,661,070.4	6,616,377,667.0
Trade receivables	230,000,000.00	230,000,000.00
Prepaid expenses and other receivables		623,144.4
Inventory	1,203,721,150.21	1,534,203,271.0
Financial assets	4,150,245,137.2	3,655,511,572.47
Other financial assets	2,571,124.11	2,006,375,611.1
Assets held for sale	365,432,666.63	334,671,147.36
Assets held for sale	170,151,006.66	110,111,411.1
Other financial assets	1,527,542,303.74	2,001,431,456.0
Other financial assets	354,224,553.35	253,544,700.77
Other financial assets	16,451,322.56	16,321,745.27
Non-current assets:		
Intangible assets	103,361,77.60	100,121,760.44
Property, plant and equipment	505,221,772.56	512,316,310.04
Investments in subsidiaries	15,071,701,253.7	15,114,051,77.20
Investments in associates	2,311,240,63.12	1,755,131,07.3
Financial assets	44,532,531.54	772,151,333.34
Other financial assets	6,511,571,34.20	3,271,561,250.53
Other financial assets	107,433,056.5	107,151,62.63
Other financial assets	243,641,516.6	211,705,261.03
Other financial assets	1,110,271,41.55	4,311,112,275.66
Other financial assets	26,111,305,40.1	26,141,026,231.25
Other financial assets	43,34,237,163.54	42,111,111,3.52

Items	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 December 2023
Current liabilities:		
Trade payables	1,657,140,500.00	1,137,711,731.03
Other payables	30,364.3	1,756,30.4
Accrued expenses	6,4,355.37	14,04,35.15
Income tax payable	4,033,706,3	4,520,361,50.42
Interest payable	54,01,164.30	12,107,76.7
Dividend payable	64,400,51.45	105,33,7.73
Other current liabilities	2,476,72.70	200,13,15.37
Current liabilities	163,407,514.16	134,0,07.0
Trade receivables	26,0,36.01	30,01,2.06
Other receivables	1,371,320.00	1,371,320.00
Non-current liabilities	1,124,24,741.2	1,253,366,6
Other non-current liabilities	4,2,202.14	12,27,27.63
Non-current liabilities	354,622,44.71	1,14,7,73.20
Non-current liabilities:		
Trade payables	7,052,303,05.3	6,655,130,751.1
Other payables	3,77,631,1.46	3,755,15,215.3
Accrued expenses	610,564,55.26	53,240,6.05
Income tax payable	4,05,40.52	3,46,651.1
Interest payable	5,243,505.3	5,0,771.16
Dividend payable	53,57,10.06	56,476,01.31
Other non-current liabilities	464,54,1.30	401,3,642.04
Non-current liabilities	12,07,22,504.42	11,506,107,74.16
Owner's equity:		
Share capital	57,31,070.25	57,31,05.75
Reserves	41,726,171.57	41,726,417.43
Other equity	10,01,171,51.67	10,7,133,35.26
Owner's equity	7,302,225.3	15,6,520.00
Other equity	(15,531,334.3)	11,34,243.3
Other equity	56,236,4.1	4,2,227.15
Other equity	23,15,52.3	23,15,52.3
Other equity	10,75,154,734.1	10,75,154,734.1
Other equity	22,76,202,645.0	22,215,074,31.42
Other equity	74,5,52.51	75,36,05.74
Other equity	22,50,72,174.41	22,20,10,451.16
Other equity	43,34,237,163.54	42,1,1,3.52

H
 H

Consolidated Income Statement
For the three months ended 31 March 2024

Approved by the Board of Directors on 2024-04-10

Items	U S D O L A N D	
	For the three months ended 31 March 2024	For the three months ended 31 March 2023
I. Total operating income	5,725, \$31,610.7	5,364, 42,64 \$25
Operating income from operations	5,725, \$31,610.7	5,364, 42,64 \$25
II. Total operating costs	4, 0 ,646,177.3	4, \$06,4 2,315.72
Operating costs from operations	4,4 6,5 \$7,03 \$50	4,374,100,17 \$43
Operating costs from other operations	5 \$,631,435. \$4	44,340,17 \$71
Operating costs from other operations	24,147,530. \$1	33,644,1 \$1. 2
	70, \$60,476.17	70,302,701.7
	160,21 ,4 2:71	157,4 5, \$10. \$5
	\$,200,203.36	126,60 ,261. \$4
	127,04 ,522.15	126,402,704.15
	22, 17,42 \$30	11,074,034. \$
A	2 \$,613,422.50	21,151,563.6
()	2,455,557.16	1,133,053.33
	2,456,217.16	2,5 \$,47 \$33
()	\$24,750.2	1,636, 2 .3 \$
()	17,713,515.21	(1 , \$0 ,43 .2 \$)
()	4,506, 10.46	(2,361,766.51)
()	(,621,461.73)	(171,643.20)
III. Operating profit (loss expressed with “-”)	\$60,67 \$,127.47	560,02 ,02 . 4
A	1, \$15,0 \$5.20	403,771.64
N	7 \$,552. \$	42,351.52
IV. Total profit (total loss expressed with “-”)	\$61,514,65 .6 \$	560,3 0,450.06
	102, \$2,4 5.54	4 \$, 40,00 \$71

Items	For the three months ended 31 March 2024	For the three months ended 31 March 2023
V. Net profit (net loss expressed with “-”)	75,632,164.14	511,450,441.35
()		
1. Net profit (net loss expressed with “-”)	75,632,164.14	511,450,441.35
()		
1. Net profit (net loss expressed with “-”)	75,632,164.14	511,450,441.35
2. Net profit (net loss expressed with “-”)	(1,246,531.23)	
VI. Other comprehensive income, net of tax	(26,570.72)	(17,203.45)
()		
1. Net profit (net loss expressed with “-”)	(26,570.72)	(17,203.45)
(1)		
(2)		
VII. Total comprehensive income	73,715.42	44,160,055.41
()		
()		
()		
VIII. Earnings per share		
()	0.32	0.24
()	0.32	0.24

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
For the three months ended 31 March 2024

Approved by the Board of Directors on 2024-04-01

Items	Unit: Million US Dollars	
	For the three months ended 31 March 2024	For the three months ended 31 March 2023
I. Cash flow from operating activities:		
Net income	2,661,25,011.30	2,15,277,35.0
Depreciation and amortization	221,15,0.44	123,555,740.6
Provision for doubtful accounts		
Provision for inventory obsolescence	3,404,606.70	41,726,153.15
Provision for employee benefits	2,21,5,527.44	2,363,55,22.3
Provision for income taxes	1,65,17,030.77	2,20,704,611.52
Provision for other non-current assets	261,74,205.3	236,20,117.2
Provision for other non-current liabilities	15,316,112.03	205,512,724.02
Provision for other non-current income	165,012,435.1	13,331,56.12
Provision for other non-current expenses	2,320,53,70.54	2,44,46,44.45
Provision for other non-current income	600,51,736.0	(450,10,166.55)
II. Cash flow from investing activities:		
Net income	115,020.00	12,375.00
Net income		
Net income	3,040,060.06	20,323,073.15
Net income	20,607,000.03	200,000.02
Net income	23,765,050.0	20,652,445.17
Net income	1,22,633,215.2	63,514,500.15
Net income	50,645,554.71	6,463,746.11
Net income	1,343,27,070.00	763,27,546.2
Net income	(1,31,513,55.1)	(742,626,05.12)

Items	For the three months ended 31 March 2024	For the three months ended 31 March 2023
III. Cash flow from financing activities:		
Proceeds from the issue of shares	2,443,073.26	2,61,213.6
Proceeds from the issue of debentures	3,576,651.21	14,256,031.7
Proceeds from the issue of convertible debentures	2,31,644.01	3,111,077.63
Proceeds from the issue of term deposits	2,261,441,650.23	1,422,071,077.00
Proceeds from the issue of term deposits, interest and dividends	6,374,12.43	3,324,44.6
Proceeds from the issue of term deposits	514,663,362.2	361,11,455.7
Proceeds from the issue of term deposits	2,72,44,200.4	1,67,207,477.73
Proceeds from the issue of term deposits	(40,34,252.3)	1,243,70,42.10
IV. Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(75,543.3)	55,71,11.42
V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	(760,162,054.32)	76,053,40.5
VI. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	23,751,033.4	23,751,033.4
VI. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	(2,961,481.42)	(2,961,481.42)
VI. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	23,751,033.4	23,751,033.4